

No. 20-536

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF FORT WORTH, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Texas**

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARY E. KOSTEL  
THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH  
3737 Seminary Rd.  
PMB 200  
Alexandria, VA 22304

WILLIAM M. JAY  
DAVID BOOTH BEERS  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
1900 N St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
*Counsel for The Episcopal  
Church and the Most Rev.  
Katharine Jefferts Schori*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MITCHELL P. REICH  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com  
*Counsel for the Local Epis-  
copal Parties and the Local  
Episcopal Congregations*

---

---

*(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

SANDRA LISER  
NAMAN HOWELL SMITH &  
LEE, PLLC

1300 Summit Ave., Ste. 700  
Fort Worth, TX 76102

*Counsel for The Episcopal  
Church and the Most Rev.  
Katharine Jefferts Schori*

THOMAS S. LEATHERBURY  
ROBERT P. RITCHIE  
R. KENT PIACENTI

VINSON & ELKINS, LLP  
2001 Ross Ave., Ste. 3900  
Dallas, TX 75201

*Counsel for the Local Epis-  
copal Parties and the Local  
Episcopal Congregations*

DANIEL L. TOBEY  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
1900 Pearl St., Ste. 2200  
Dallas, TX 75201

KATHLEEN WELLS  
P.O. Box 101714  
Fort Worth, TX 76185

*Counsel for the Local  
Episcopal Parties*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. JURISDICTIONS ARE SPLIT ON THE STANDARD FOR REVIEWING EXPRESS-TRUST PROVISIONS IN CHURCH DOCUMENTS.....	2
II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE CONFUSION OVER WHEN COURTS MUST DEFER ON QUESTIONS OF RELIGIOUS POLITY.....	7
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RECONSIDER OR LIMIT <i>JONES</i> .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Brown v. Clark</i> , 116 S.W. 360 (Tex. 1909) .....	12
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. L. M. Ha- ley Ministries, Inc.</i> , 531 S.W.3d 146 (Tenn. 2017).....	1, 4, 6, 10
<i>Church of God of Madison v. Noel</i> , 318 S.E.2d 920 (W. Va. 1984) .....	8
<i>Cumberland Presbytery of Synod of the Mid-West of Cumberland Presbyterian Church v. Branstetter</i> , 824 S.W.2d 417 (Ky. 1992).....	4, 6
<i>Episcopal Church Cases</i> , 198 P.3d 66 (Cal. 2009).....	5
<i>Episcopal Church in Diocese of Connecti- cut v. Gauss</i> , 28 A.3d 302 (Conn. 2011).....	4, 5
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Rochester v. Harnish</i> , 899 N.E.2d 920 (N.Y. 2008) .....	4, 6
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	6
<i>Harris v. Matthews</i> , 643 S.E.2d 566 (N.C. 2007).....	8
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	6, 11
<i>Hutterville Hutterian Brethren, Inc. v. Waldner</i> , 791 N.W.2d 169, (S.D. 2010).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Masterson v. Diocese of Nw. Texas</i> , 422 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. 2013) .....	12
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey- Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Presbytery of Greater Atlanta, Inc. v. Tim- berridge Presbyterian Church, Inc.</i> , 719 S.E.2d 446 (Ga. 2011) .....	3, 7
<i>Rector, Wardens &amp; Vestrymen of Christ Church in Savannah v. Bishop of Episco- pal Diocese of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 718 S.E.2d 237 (Ga. 2011) .....	3, 6
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of San Juan v. Acevedo Feliciano</i> , 140 S. Ct. 696 (2020).....	9
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivo- jevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	9
<b>OTHER AUTHORITY:</b>	
Michael M. McConnell & Luke W. Goodrich, <i>On Resolving Church Property Disputes</i> , 58 Ariz. L. Rev. 307 (2016) .....	1, 2, 10, 11
